RUSSELL
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:

HOLLAND

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Watts
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Francis James (Frank) AKA James Hodge
c 1856 Teston, Kent, England
14 Oct 1917 (61) Wanganui, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Richard Hodges 1822 - 1890
Eliza Dale 1826 - 1899
15 May 1885 Foxton, NZ

Anne Elizabeth (Fanny)

5 May 1868 Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada
17 Sep 1899 (31) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Michael
Louise Dougherty

1842 - 1897
1845 - 1929

Rongotea
Rongotea

Michael Richard (Richard)
15 Nov 1885 Sanson, NZ
7 Sep 1957 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Waikanae, NZ, cemetery

27 Apr 1910 Ashhurst, NZ
Minnie Ellen

26 Feb 1887 NSW, Aus

7 Mar 1961 (74) Waikanae NZ

Waikanae, NZ, cemetery

Francis Roland (Rowland)
30 Oct 1886 Foxton, NZ
5 Sep 1958 (72) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Not

Had several children with
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Finch
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Shirley
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Jeffares
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Burnett
Born:

Died:
Buried:

RP0023

Alice Maud

1885 Hokitika, NZ
14 Oct 1969 (84)
25 Jul 1911

Edward

William Edward
10 Mar 1888 Foxton, NZ
11 May 1904 (16) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Rosina Eliza (Rose)
6 Jul 1889
14 Oct 1966 (77)
Taradale, NZ, cemetery

Otaki, NZ
Taradale, NZ

12 Jul 1908

Clarence Thomas (Tad)
28 Sep 1885 Napier, NZ
6 Apr 1945 (60) Taradale, NZ
Taradale, NZ, cemetery
WW1, Service No 8138, Private, F Company, 4% Reinforcements

Claud Alfred
31 Aug 1890 Ohau, NZ
30 Oct 1932 (42) Taihape, NZ

Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery
WW1, Service No 10/1642, Private, Wellington Infantry Battalion

30 Jun 1919 Marton, NZ
Ellen Ruth
4 Sep 1896 Marton, NZ

26 Oct 1981 (85) Silverstream, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ



Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Hayfield
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Gordon
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Russell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1)

Purcell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (2"9)

Cook
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Mildred Maud Louise **
5 Nov 1891 Ohau, NZ
29 Jul 1982 (91) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

8 Apr 1914 Levin, NZ
John William
19 Jun 1868 Essington, England

10 Jun 1955 (87) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Fanny Florence Isabella (Flo)
5 Mar 1893 Foxton, NZ
19 Jul 1955 (62) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

23 Feb 1916

Stanley Albert James
9 Nov1892
18 Mar 1958 (66) Lower Hutt, NZ
Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ
WW1, Service No 27780, Sapper, NZ Engineers

Myrtle Evelyn
6 Sep 1895 Levin, NZ
1 Jun 1965 (70) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

10 Aug 1922

Albert Douglas
12 Dec 1885
1 Feb 1962 (77) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Rifleman, 5% reinforcements, 3 Battalion, G Company
NZ Rifle Brigade. Gazetted 13 Mar 1918, Military Medal (MM)

10 Aug 1937

John
c 1891
27 Jan 1956 (65) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ



Russell Henry Raymon (Harry)

Born: 15 Jan 1899 Levin, NZ

Died: 7 May 1947 (48) Taihape, NZ
Buried: Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery

Married: 27 Aug 1921 Ohingaiti, NZ
Foote Elsie Boon

Born: 1 Sep 1899 Ohingaiti, NZ

Died: 16 Nov 1972 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2"9)

Grainger Lyall McKenzie
Born: c 1910
Died: 12 Aug 1972 (62)

Buried: Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery

Notes:

Francis left England 24 Mar 1874, aged 18, Arriving in Wellington on
“Waikato” 11 Jul 1874

On 1905 unofficial census for Levin Borough petition as labourer with 10
people & 1 building

*** Mildred was adopted c 1901 at Levin. Her parents were Samuel William
Parsons & Septima Mantell. See PP0010

Property:
Frank:
Suburban Block 67 1896 - 1903 20 acres Parker Ave

to Bartholomew Rd

Electoral Rolls:

Francis Anne

1880 Orua Downs Bullock Driver

1890 Orua Downs Bullock Driver

1896 Levin Labourer Levin Married
1899 Palmerston Nth Labourer P N Married
1900 Levin Labourer

1905 Levin Labourer

1908 Levin Labourer
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1911
1914

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
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Levin
Rata

Michael
Ohingaiti
Levin
Levin
Levin
Reikorangi
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae

Francis

Konini

Levin

Levin

Levin
Hunterville
Hunterville
Hunterville
Hunterville
Kings Drv, Levin
Kings Drv, Levin
Kings Drv, Levin
Kings Drv, Levin
Kings Drv, Levin
Kings Drv, Levin
Arcus Rd, Levin
Hokio Beach

Clarence

Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Station Hand

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Retired

Labourer
Shepherd
Shepherd
Shepherd
Shepherd
Shepherd
Shepherd
Shepherd
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired

Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale

Billiard Maker
Billiard Maker
Billiard Maker
Billiard Maker
Billiard Maker

Minnie

Levin
Levin
Reikorangi
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae

Rose

Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married



1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949
1957
1960

See PP0010

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
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Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale

Claud

Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti

John

Stanley

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop
Billiard Saloon Prop

Sawmill Hand
Sawmill Hand

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter
Fitter

Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale
Taradale

Ellen
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Mildred

Fanny
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1957
1960

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949
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Albert
Wellington
Levin
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Foxton

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Different address

Henry

Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti

Painter
Painter
Soldier
Labourer

Flax Worker

Paperhanger
Paperhanger
Retired
Retired

Mill Hand

Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer

Myrtle

PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Elsie
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Ohingaiti
Taihape

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married*

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



