RUSSELL Francis James (Frank) AKA James Hodge

<mark>Born:</mark>	c 1856	Teston, Kent, England
Died:	14 Oct 1917 (61)	Wanganui, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	, NZ
Father:	Richard Hodges	1822 - 1890
Mother:	Eliza Dale	1826 - 1899
Married:	15 May 1885	Foxton, NZ

HOLLAND Anne Elizabeth (Fanny)

Born:	5 May 1868	Halifax, Nova Sco	otia, Canada
Died:	17 Sep 1899 (31)	Levin, NZ	
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	NZ	
Father: Mother:	Michael Louise Dougherty	1842 - 1897 1845 - 1929	Rongotea Rongotea

Children:

Russell Born: Died: Buried:	Michael Richard (Rich 15 Nov 1885 7 Sep 1957 (73) Waikanae, NZ, cemetery	hard) Sanson, NZ Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married:	27 Apr 1910	Ashhurst, NZ
Watts	Minnie Ellen	
Born:	26 Feb 1887	NSW, Aus
Died:	7 Mar 1961 (74)	Waikanae NZ
Buried:	Waikanae, NZ, cemetery	
Russell	Francis Roland (Row	land)
Born:	30 Oct 1886	Foxton, NZ
Died:	5 Sep 1958 (72)	Levin, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	NZ

Married: Not Had several children with

Finch Born: Died: Buried:	Alice Maud 1885 14 Oct 1969 (84)	Hokitika, NZ
Married:	25 Jul 1911	
Shirley Born: Died: Buried:	Edward	
Russell Born: Died: Buried:	William Edward 10 Mar 1888 11 May 1904 (16) Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	Foxton, NZ Levin, NZ , NZ
Russell Born: Died: Buried:	Rosina Eliza (Rose) 6 Jul 1889 14 Oct 1966 (77) Taradale, NZ, cemetery	Otaki, NZ Taradale, NZ
Married:	12 Jul 1908	
Jeffares Born: Died: Buried:	Clarence Thomas (Ta 28 Sep 1885 6 Apr 1945 (60) Taradale, NZ, cemetery WW1, Service No 8138, Priva	ad) Napier, NZ Taradale, NZ ate, F Company, 4 th Reinforcements
Russell Born: Died: Buried:	Claud Alfred 31 Aug 1890 30 Oct 1932 (42) Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery WW1, Service No 10/1642, P	Ohau, NZ Taihape, NZ Private, Wellington Infantry Battalion
Married:	30 Jun 1919	Marton, NZ
Burnett Born: Died: Buried:	Ellen Ruth 4 Sep 1896 26 Oct 1981 (85) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Marton, NZ Silverstream, NZ NZ

Russell Born: Died: Buried:	29 Jul 1982 (91)	Ohau, NZ Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married:	8 Apr 1914	Levin, NZ
Died:	John William 19 Jun 1868 10 Jun 1955 (87) Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	Essington, England Levin, NZ NZ
Died: Buried:	Fanny Florence Isab 5 Mar 1893 19 Jul 1955 (62) Karori cemetery, Wellington, 23 Feb 1916	Foxton, NZ Wellington, NZ
Gordon Born: Died: Buried:	Stanley Albert James 9 Nov1892 18 Mar 1958 (66) Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, WW1, Service No 27780, Sap	Lower Hutt, NZ NZ
Russell Born: Died: Buried: Married: (1	Myrtle Evelyn 6 Sep 1895 1 Jun 1965 (70) Karori cemetery, Wellington, st) 10 Aug 1922	Levin, NZ Wellington, NZ NZ
Purcell Born: Died: Buried:	Albert Douglas 12 Dec 1885 1 Feb 1962 (77) Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palm WW1, Rifleman, 5 th reinforce NZ Rifle Brigade. Gazetted 1	Palmerston Nth, NZ Jerston Nth, NZ Jernents, 3 Battalion, G Company 3 Mar 1918, Military Medal (MM)
Married: (2	nd) 10 Aug 1937	
Cook Born: Died: Buried:	John c 1891 27 Jan 1956 (65) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Wellington, NZ NZ

Russell	Henry Raymon (Hari	r y)
Born:	15 Jan 1899	Levin, NZ
Died:	7 May 1947 (48)	Taihape, NZ
Buried:	Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery	
Married:	27 Aug 1921	Ohingaiti, NZ
Foote	Elsie Boon	
Born:	1 Sep 1899	Ohingaiti, NZ
Died:	16 Nov 1972 (73)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery	

Married: (2nd)

Grainger	Lyall McKenzie
<mark>Born:</mark>	c 1910
Died:	12 Aug 1972 (62)
Buried:	Ohingaiti, NZ, cemetery

Notes:

Francis left England 24 Mar 1874, aged 18, Arriving in Wellington on "Waikato" 11 Jul 1874

On 1905 unofficial census for Levin Borough petition as labourer with 10 people & 1 building

******* Mildred was adopted c 1901 at Levin. Her parents were Samuel William Parsons & Septima Mantell. See PP0010

Property:

Frank:

Suburban Block 67	1896 - 1903	20 acres	Parker Ave
			to Bartholomew Rd

Electoral Rolls:

	Francis		Anne	
1880	Orua Downs	Bullock Driver		
1890	Orua Downs	Bullock Driver		
1896	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1899	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1900	Levin	Labourer		
1905	Levin	Labourer		
1908	Levin	Labourer		

1911 1914	Levin Rata	Labourer Labourer		
	Michael		Minnie	
1908	Ohingaiti	Labourer		
1911	Levin	Labourer		
1914	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1919	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1922	Reikorangi	Station Hand	Reikorangi	Married
1925	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1928	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1931	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1935	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1938	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1941	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1943	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1946	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1949	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1954	Waikanae	Labourer	Waikanae	Married
1957	Waikanae	Retired	Waikanae	Married
1960			Waikanae	Widow
	Francis			
1908	Konini	Labourer		
1911	Levin	Shepherd		
1914	Levin	Shepherd		
1919	Levin	Shepherd		
1922	Hunterville	Shepherd		
1925	Hunterville	Shepherd		
1928	Hunterville	Shepherd		
1931	Hunterville	Shepherd		
1935	Kings Drv, Levin	Labourer		
1938	Kings Drv, Levin	Farmer		
1941	Kings Drv, Levin	Farmer		
1943 1946	Kings Drv, Levin Kings Drv, Levin	Farmer Farmer		
1940	Kings Drv, Levin	Farmer		
1949	Arcus Rd, Levin	Farmer		
1957	Hokio Beach	Retired		
1997		Retired		
1000	Clarence		Rose	
1908	Taradale	Billiard Maker	Tauadala	Manus'l
1911	Taradale	Billiard Maker	Taradale	Married
1914	Taradale	Billiard Maker	Taradale	Married
1919	Taradale	Billiard Maker Billiard Maker	Taradale Taradale	Married
1922	Taradale		raraudie	Married

1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1950 1960 1963 1966	Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale	Billiard Saloon Prop Billiard Saloon Prop Billiard Saloon Prop Billiard Saloon Prop Billiard Saloon Prop Billiard Saloon Prop	Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale Taradale	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1900	Claud			WILLOW
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1946 1949 1957 1960	Claud Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti	Sawmill Hand Sawmill Hand Farmer Farmer Farmer	Ellen Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
See PP001	John		Mildred	
0001			Fanny	
1914	Stanley	Friend	Fanny Napier	Spinster
1919	Napier	Engineer	Napier	Married
1922 1925	Napier Napier	Engineer Engineer	Napier Napier	Married Married
1925	Napier Napier	Engineer Engineer	Napier Napier	Married
1928	Lower Hutt	Fitter	Lower Hutt	
1935	Lower Hutt	Fitter	Lower Hutt	
1938	Lower Hutt	Fitter	Lower Hutt	
1941	Lower Hutt	Fitter	Lower Hutt	
1943	Lower Hutt	Fitter	Lower Hutt	
1040				

RP0023

1946

1949

1954

Lower Hutt

Lower Hutt

Lower Hutt

Fitter

Fitter

Fitter

Lower Hutt Married

Lower Hutt Married

Lower Hutt Married

1911 1914 1919 1922 1925	Albert Wellington Levin Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Painter Painter Soldier Labourer	Myrtle P N P N	Married Married
1928 1931	Foxton	Flax Worker	P N P N	Married Married
1935 1938 1957 1960 * Differ	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth rent address	Paperhanger Paperhanger Retired Retired	ΡN	Married*
1922 1925 1928	Henry Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti	Mill Hand Farm Labourer Farm Labourer	Elsie Ohingaiti Ohingaiti Ohingaiti	Married Married Married

Farm Labourer

Farm Labourer

Farm Labourer

Farm Labourer

Farm Labourer

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

1931

1935

1938

1941

1946

1949

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Ohingaiti

Taihape

Married

Married

Married

Married

Married

Widow